
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 
 Please reply to:  

Contact: Michelle Beaumont 
Service: Committee Services 
Direct line: 01784 446337 
E-mail: m.beaumont@spelthorne.gov.uk 
Date: 8 March 2021 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

Date: 

 

Tuesday, 23 March 2021 

Time: 

 

6.00 pm 

 

Place: 

 

Video conference call 

 
To: Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
V.J. Leighton (Chairman) 
O. Rybinski (Vice-Chairman) 
C.L. Barratt 
J.H.J. Doerfel 
J.T.F. Doran 
 

R.D. Dunn 
T. Fidler 
M. Gibson 
A.C. Harman 
I.T.E. Harvey 
 

N. Islam 
L. E. Nichols 
D. Saliagopoulos 
R.A. Smith-Ainsley 
 

 
Councillors are reminded to notify Committee Services of any Gifts and Hospitality offered 
to you since the last Council meeting so that these may be entered in the Gifts and 
Hospitality Declaration book.  
 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

AGENDA 
 

Description  Lead Timings Page 
Number. 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for non-
attendance. 

Chairman  
 

6.00pm 
 

 

2.   Minutes  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held 
on 19 January 2021 and the Extraordinary 
meeting on 9 February 2021 as a correct 
record – attached.  

Chairman 
 

 
 

5 - 16 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  

 To receive any disclosures of interest from 
councillors in accordance with the Council’s 
Code of Conduct for members. 

Chairman  
 

 
 

 

4.   Call-in of Cabinet decisions  

 No Cabinet decisions have been called in. Chairman  
 

 
 

 

5.   Cabinet Forward Plan  

 A copy of the latest Forward Plan is 
attached. 
 
If any members of the Committee have any 
issues they want to raise in relation to the 
Cabinet Forward Plan, please inform Terry 
Collier, Deputy Chief Executive, 24 hours in 
advance of the meeting with reasons for the 
request. 

Chairman 
 

 
 

17 - 20 

6.   Revenue Monitoring Q3 (Oct - Dec)  

 To note the forecast outturn for 2020/21 as 
at 31 December 2020.  

Paul Taylor / 
Cllr Buttar 
 

6.05pm 
 

21 - 36 

7.   Capital Monitoring Q3 (Oct-Dec)  

 To note the current level of actual spend, 
committed spend and projected underspend 
capital expenditure in 2020/21 as at 31 
December 2020. 

Paul Taylor / 
Cllr Buttar 
 

6.25pm 
 

37 - 44 

8.   River Thames Task Group update  

 To receive an update on the work of the 
River Thames Task Group.  

Chairman  
 

6.45pm 
 

45 - 52 



 
 

Description Lead Timings Page 
Number. 

 

 

9.   Task Group - updates and closure  

 To note the work of the Task Groups.  
 
To note that if the Committee system is 
adopted by Council in May future work will 
be subsumed into the relevant Committee 
and the Committees shall decide whether 
there is a need to set up a sub-committee or 
Task Group to look at a particular matter. 

Chairman 
 

7.00pm 
 

 

10.   Work Programme  

 To consider the Committee’s work 
programme for the remainder of the 
Municipal year – attached.  
 
Note: There are currently no planned 
meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for the remainder of the Municipal 
year and if the Council approves the 
adoption of the Committee system at its 
annual Council meeting in May the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee will cease to exist 
from that point.  

Chairman 
 

7.05pm 
 

53 - 54 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
19 January 2021 

 
Present: 

Councillor V.J. Leighton (Chairman) 
Councillor O. Rybinski (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 

C.L. Barratt 

J.H.J. Doerfel 

J.T.F. Doran 

R.D. Dunn 

 

T. Fidler 

M. Gibson 

A.C. Harman 

I.T.E. Harvey 

 

N. Islam 

T. Lagden 

L. E. Nichols 

D. Saliagopoulos 

 

In attendance:  
Councillors: M. Attewell, R.O. Barratt, C. Bateson, I.J. Beardsmore, S. Buttar, 
R. Chandler, S.A. Dunn, K.M. Grant , R.J. Noble, R.W. Sider.  
 

Apologies: None.  

6/21   Minutes  
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2020 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

7/21   Disclosures of Interest  
There were none. 
 

8/21   Call-in of Cabinet decisions  
No Cabinet decisions have been called in. 
 

9/21   Cabinet Forward Plan  
The Cabinet Forward Plan was noted. 
 

10/21   The Lower Sunbury Lendy Memorial Lion  
The (Joint) Group Head Community Wellbeing introduced the report and 
explained that the Committee needed to consider two issues; the report 
written about the Lendy memorial by Alan Doyle and to recommend to 
Cabinet a course of action based on the information currently available and 
whether to accept the offer of supporting an application to the Arts and 
Humanities Research Council for a grant to undertake further research on the 
Lendy statue.  
 
The Committee scrutinised the officers report and discussed each issue in 
turn.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 19 January 2021 - continued 

 

2 
 

On the first issue Members noted the online petition to save the Lendy 
Memorial had over 2,100 signatures and that the local community had 
expressed their support for the Memorial in posts on the Council’s social 
media accounts.  
 
The Committee felt strongly that the Council should listen to the community 
and ensure the memorial remain in situ with the coverings removed. 
 
Members noted that the police had contacted officers and advised them to 
protect the memorial as there were concerns for its safety but agreed they did 
not believe there was any evidence to suggest the memorial was in danger at 
present. Members discussed the possibility of installing CCTV at the site but 
concluded it was not necessary.  
 
Members strongly agreed that they would like information to be provided 
about the memorial in an appropriate format at the site.   
 
Members noted the ac
[...]
ced the report and in response to members 
confirmed that the Council’s reserves had increased significantly over the last 
ten years as part of its risk mitigation strategy 
 
The Committee considered the Reserves Policy and agreed to note the 
report. 
 

13/21   Treasury Management Strategy - half yearly report  
The Deputy Chief Accountant introduced the report.  
 
The Committee scrutinised the report and noted that it reflected the position 
as at the end of September 2020.  
 
The Committee acknowledged that the report could have been timelier but 
had been delayed due to a number of challenges including those relating to 
COVID and staffing changes and timing of the November Committee meeting.  
 
Members of the Committee agreed that they would like the Council to review 
their investments with a view that they seek to identify ethical investment 
opportunities. Officers advised that this had been noted and Arlingclose were 
aware and had made the point that they needed to balance the financial 
interests of the Council. Councillors Buttar and Noble also confirmed that 
Cabinet were mindful of the Committees wishes on this matter. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report.  
 
 

14/21   Treasury Management Strategy Statement  
The Deputy Chief Accountant introduced the report and advised the 
Committee that it was currently in draft form and would be considered by 
Cabinet on 24 February 2021.  
 
Members agreed to note the Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 
2021.   
 

15/21   Work Programme  
The Chairman introduced the item and explained that the Council had taken 
the difficult decision to postpone the extraordinary meeting on the review of 
the EcoPark that had been due to take place on 2 February 2021. The 
Chairman explained that the Councils Environmental Health officers had been 
put under enormous pressure as they work to ensure that businesses are 
COVID compliant. The Chairman acknowledged that the postponement would 
be disappointing for the boroughs residents and have assurance that the 
meeting would be re-arranged as soon as it was possible to do so. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the work programme.  
 

Page 8



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 19 January 2021 - continued 

 

5 
 

16/21   Updates from Task Groups  
The Committee noted a written update from the Climate Change task group 
and a verbal update on the End of Life Celebration Centre both presented by 
Cllr Noble.  
 
The Committee noted that the Climate Change task group had established a 
Financial Investments Review sub-group to look at the nature of the Council’s 
investments and a longer-term strategy for moving towards greener 
investments.  
 
Cllr Noble informed the Committee that the End of Life Celebration task group 
had not been able to meet due to the pandemic and officer availability.  
 
The Committee noted that the Clean Streets task group were going to meet to 
discuss what they wanted to do going forward and thus did not feel it was 
appropriate to decide whether to appoint other members or to co-opt Cllr 
Gething at the meeting. Cllr Gibson praised the work of Spelthorne Litter 
Pickers which was echoed by the Committee. 
 
The Committee noted the updates.  
 

17/21   Exempt Business  
The Chairman advised the Committee that item 14 (Corporate Project 
Management) contained an exempt appendix to the report and that should 
members wish to ask a question or discuss the content of the appendix the 
Committee would need to move into a closed session.  
 
Resolved to move the exclusion of the Press and Public to allow the 
Committee to ask questions on the confidential information contained in 
appendix 4 in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and by 
the Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 

18/21   Corporate Project Management  
The Committee noted that improvements to how the RAG ratings were 
presented had been made and thanked Cllr Noble and officers for their work 
on this. 
 
The Committee expressed concern about the lack of confidential information 
on development schemes provided on this occasion and noted that as an 
Extraordinary Council meeting was to be held two days later to discuss 
development projects, Cabinet had considered that all councillors had had 
access to the information and an opportunity to comment on it at that meeting, 
and therefore it made sense to avoid having duplicate discussions.  
 
Members raised a number of queries on the Sunbury leisure centre, which 
officers responded to or agreed to look into and provide a written answer. 
 

Page 9



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 19 January 2021 - continued 

 

6 
 

The Committee agreed to note the update. 
 

Page 10



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
9 February 2021 

 
Present: 

Councillor V.J. Leighton (Chairman) 
Councillor O. Rybinski (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 

C.L. Barratt 

J.H.J. Doerfel 

J.T.F. Doran 

R.D. Dunn 

T. Fidler 

M. Gibson 

A.C. Harman 

I.T.E. Harvey 

 

N. Islam 

T. Lagden 

L. E. Nichols 

D. Saliagopoulos 

 

Apologies: Apologies were received from the Leader, Councillor J.R. 
Boughtflower. The Deputy Leader, Councillor M.M. Attewell 
attended on his behalf.   

In attendance: 
Councillors M.M. Attewell, C. Bateson, S. Buttar and K.M. Grant.  
 

35/21   Disclosures of Interest  
There were none. 
 

36/21   Draft Capital Strategy  
The Group Head of Regeneration and Growth introduced the report and 
explained that the Council are required to have a  Capital Strategy in place, 
that it runs for five years and acts as an overarching document that 
compliments and informs the Capital Programme.  
 
The Committee heard that there had been a fundamental change in approach, 
that the Council had not undertaken commercial investments
[...]
In response to members questions the Deputy Chief Executive explained that 
prior to transferring properties to Knowle Green Estates (KGE) an 
independent valuation would take place which would assume the maximum 
number of affordable housing units which would then drive the purchase price 
that KGE would pay and this would determine the repayments and interest 
payments payable by KGE to the Council. The Deputy Chief Executive 
acknowledged that the strategy contained a statement that required 
amendment to make it clear that there was not expected to be a surplus on 
Capital return.   
 
A member expressed concern that by providing affordable housing the 
Council may inadvertently be encouraging private developers to avoid 
delivering affordable housing but acknowledged that developers were still 
required to go through a viability process and independent assessments and 
that any provision made by the Council would not change these requirements.  
 
In response to a member’s question the Deputy Chief Executive explained 
that the higher the proportion of affordable housing delivered would result in  
Council receiving a lower interest margin but that for affordable housing units, 
as there is not a state aid issue the Council could lend at equivalent rates 
rather than market rates to KGE, which makes affordable housing units more 
affordable for KGE.   
 
In response to members questions the Deputy Chief Executive advised the 
Committee that funding for Leisure Centre is linked to the other Council 
schemes and their contribution to the Council’s revenue budget.  
 
Members expressed the view that the Strategy did not provide sufficient detail 
on the Council’s green projects and that the £100k provision was not enough. 
Members agreed that they would like the strategy to be more innovative in 
combating climate change and needed to look at Spelthorne as a whole and 
not just the improvements to the Council building and fleets carbon footprint.  
 

Page 12



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 9 February 2021 - continued 

 

3 
 

In response the Deputy Chief Executive informed the Committee that the 
Council is making a significant investment (£4million) to ensure the Leisure 
Centre would be fully Passivhaus compliant and was seeking additional 
funding for other initiatives such as installing more Electric Vehicle charging 
points across the borough..  
 
A member  queried if provision could be made for improving entertainment, 
cultural and historical facilities to encourage people to visit the borough. In 
response the Group Head of Regeneration and Growth explained that the 
strategy is updated annually and if the Staines Development Framework 
revealed a need to make improvements it would be possible to incorporate 
this.  
 
Members expressed concern about parking reprovision and acknowledged 
that officers were aware of this issue and some reprovision had already been 
budgeted for in the draft Capital Programme being put to February Council.   
 
Members expressed the view that although it was a live document the 
strategy was too long, some of the information was irrelevant, that there were 
instances of duplication and that it needed to be stripped back and re-written.  
 
The Group Head of Regeneration and Growth advised the Committee that the 
strategy needed to be approved at the same time as the Capital Programme 
which did not leave time for a complete rewrite, but the historical appendices 
could be removed and put on the website with a link within the report and 
some tweaks made.  
 
The Committee acknowledged that there was a balance that needed to be 
struck between brevity and providing a sufficient level of detail and 
transparency. 
 
The Committee resolved to make the following recommendations to Cabinet: 
 
Recommendation 1: The Committee recognises the live nature of this 
Strategy and accepts that due to time constraints it is not possible to re-write 
the Strategy this year but the Committee requests that in future the Strategy is 
more forward focused, and a tracked changes version is available for 
members to review to see how the Strategy has evolved.  
 
Recommendation 2: That officers update the Strategy to make it more 
concise, replacing appendices with links where possible, prior to being 
presented to Cabinet on 24 February 2021.  
 
Recommendation 3: That the information provided in paragraph 6.9 is 
updated to make it clear that the figures quoted are from the Strategic Land 
Availability Assessment and not any future planning application or any 
previous development scenarios members may have seen. 
 
 
 

Page 13



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 9 February 2021 - continued 

 

4 
 

37/21   Detailed Revenue Budget  
The Chief Accountant introduced the report and drew the Committee’s 
attention to the key aspects and explained that the details of how officers had 
arrived at the figures stated was set out in section three. The Chief 
Accountant informed members that the Chief Financial Officer is satisfied that 
the Council have complied with the CIPFA code and legislation as set stated 
in section eight.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Councillor Buttar, was invited to address the 
Committee. Councillor Buttar informed the Committee the Council had 
listened to members views and tried to incorporate them.  
 
In response to members questions the Deputy Chief Executive informed the 
Committee that a detailed breakdown of the figures by Portfolio Holder would 
be going to Council along with appendices containing additional information 
including the comparison of Council Tax with Surrey County Council and the 
Police and Crime Commissioner and a year-on-year breakdown.  
 
Members expressed the view that it was not clear what would be covered by 
the £1 million for contingency issues relating to COVID-19 and expressed 
concern that as a result of COIVID-19 there had been an  increase in 
domestic violence and financial hardship a
[...]
een legally assessed but that was a prudent precaution to ensure 
funds were available if the issue could not be resolved.  
 
In response to members questions the Chief Accountant explained that it was 
generally accepted that unused contingencies could go back into the general 
fund once it was identified that the contingency was no longer required, and 
Councillors would be asked to agree any proposed spend. 
 
A member asked the Deputy Chief Executive if he could explain the increase 
in staffing levels and noted that the starting point for the increase in 2016 was 
following a decade of funding cuts which had resulted in year-on-year salami 
slicing cuts resulting in a need for resilience of services to be rebuilt. Members 
noted that the largest element of the increase in staffing during this period 
related to bringing the grounds maintenance staff in house which produced an 
annual saving of £250,000 per annum. 
 
One member expressed concern that by freezing the Council Tax base for 
one year the Council would not catch up in future years as increases would 
always be from a lower base and under the council tax referenda regulations 
the forgone increases cannot be caught up. The Deputy Chief Executive 
explained that had the Council imposed the maximum increase it would have 
equated to approximately an additional £200k towards the budget in the short 
term and that the impacts had been modelled as one of the seven scenarios 
presented with the Outline Budget at the previous month’s Committee. 
 
In response to members concerns about the Council’s investments the 
Chairman advised the Committee that the issue had been raised in the past 
and that the Council were working with Arlingclose to review the investment 
portfolio but it would take time to identify appropriate investments and move 
away from the current investment programme.    
 
Members discussed the Council’s provision for Green projects and climate 
change and agreed that they felt there was i
[...]
ve for COVID-19 in 2021/22 with the unused funds. Non 
COVID-19 expenditure is showing an underspend of £0.17m.  

 Revenue Monitoring Report 2020/21 as at 31 December 2020 

Purpose of the report To note  

Report Author Paul Taylor – Chief Accountant 

Cabinet Member Councillor Sati Buttar 

Confidential No 

Corporate Priority Financial Sustainability 

Recommendations 

 

Cabinet to note the forecast outturn for 2020/21 as at 31 
December 2020 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

Not applicable 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 
 

1.5. COVID-19 Uncertainties – The table shows the impact of COVID-19 on 
those areas affected. Appendix A and B show an additional breakdown of the 
forecast impact of COVID-19 on each area within the Council’s General Fund 
budget. The forecast overspends are based on discussions with Budget 
Managers and are based on knowledge available to Budget Managers and 
should be a realistic and prudent assessment. However, it should be 
recognised that it is difficult for Managers to form a judgement on 
circumstances which are currently very fluid. There are several unknowns 
such as when the lockdown and measures on social distancing will end and 
importantly when a return to normal activity will occur. 

 

Forecast Outturn Position 
at 31/3/21 Revised Forecast 

COVID-
19 

Non COVID-
19 Total 

 Budget Outturn Variance Variance Variance 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Service Level Expenditure 59,989 60,558 1,284 -715 569 

Housing Benefit Income -25,621 -25,088 - 533 533 

Service level Income -12,041 -10,419 1,607 15 1,622 

Salary budget saving (actual 

vacancy savings are reflected in 
services level expenditure)  -300 - - 300 300 

2020/21 Pay Award - 40 - 40 40 

Supplement.COVID-19 
Budget 2,200 - -2,200 - -2,200 

Net Asset Income -10,124 -9,770 - 355 355 

Project Delivery Fund 1,397 1,397 - - - 

Other Adjustments -390 -455 629 -694 -65 

External Financing -4,351 -6,862 -2,511 - -2,511 

Revenue Carry forward -204 -204 - - - 

[...]
sense of ownership 
and responsibility. 

1.4 The Thames has a great deal to offer - from daily boat trips to simply 
wandering along its banks and enjoying its tranquil scenery. The locks enjoy a 
deserved reputation for attractively maintained gardens including those at 
Penton Hook, Chertsey, Shepperton and Sunbury. 

 Many of Spelthorne's attractive parks and open spaces are also situated 
beside the river, and include: 

 Lammas Recreation Ground Staines 

 Memorial Gardens Staines 

 Laleham Park Laleham 

 Shepperton Tow Path Shepperton 

 Manor Park Shepperton 

Title River Thames Task Group update 

Purpose of the report To note 

Report Author Jackie Taylor Group Head of Neighbourhood Services 

Cabinet Member Councillor Richard Barratt 

Confidential No 

Corporate Priority Economic Development 

Recommendations 

 

The committee are asked to note the actions and 
achievements of the River Thames Task Group (RTTG) 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

Not applicable 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



 
 

 Riverside walks from Staines to Sunbury 

 Kings Lawn Sunbury 

 Rivermead Island Sunbury 
 

1.5 In October 2019 a river boat event took place which enabled over 40 
passengers including residents, river groups, river users, councillors, MOP, 
and officers on a trip from Staines through to Sunbury. This gave those not 
used to seeing Spelthorne from the river a better understanding of what river 
users see when travelling on the Thames through the borough. 

1.6 This trip further enhanced the general view that the Thames had a lot to offer 
especially in Spelthorne and the borough needed to take more advantage of 
the asset. It was evident that our riverbank is of a very high standard and 
whilst there wasn’t a lot that needed attention in terms of green maintenance, 
we need to be sure that it remains at this standard. 

1.7 The task group has developed a series of short-, medium- and long-term 
tasks and improvements (Appendix 1) which it hopes to achieve
[...]

Jetty- delivered 
Parking at Shepperton Lock- delivered 
Thames Landscape Strategy- on-going 
Better access at Kings Meadow 
Supporting Sunbury Skiff & Punting Club 

Cllr Michele Gibson (MG) Litter clean up on land and river 
Electric boat proposal at Lammas 
Sponsorship/funding 

Cllr Mary Madams (MM) Funding for signage 

Cllr Sandra Dunn (SD) Funding for signage 

County Cllr Richard Walsh (RW) Highway related issues in and around 
Shepperton lock 

Neil Huntingford (NH) Passenger boat ferry 

Chris Murdoch (CM) RUG 8 representative 
Litter clean up on land and river 

Chris Manners Funding for signage and advertising 

Emma Yates (EY) All administration tasks associated with the 
Task Group 
Web page 

Keith McGroary (KM) Jetty and Visitor Economy Group 

Jackie Taylor (JT) Jetty 
Shepperton Lock 
Thames Landscape Strategy 

Mark Rachwal (MR) Mapping 

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2020-2021        

    

Extraordinary Meeting  ISSUE Lead Officer  Objectives 

TBC Review of the Eco Park Tracey Willmott-French/ Cllr 
Noble/ Surrey County 
Council/Environment Agency  

To review the operation of the Eco Park with the relevant 
responsible agencies. 

 

    

Date of 
Meeting  

ISSUE Lead Officer  Objectives 

23 March 
2021 

1. Minutes  Chairman  To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 

2. Any other items previously identified by the 
Committee 

  

3. Capital Monitoring Report Q3 Paul Taylor / Cllr Buttar To receive and note the current Capital spend position.  

4. Revenue Monitoring Report Q3 Paul Taylor / Cllr Buttar To receive and note the current Revenue spend position. 

5. Project Management and Commercial 
Property update 

Sandy Muirhead/Heather 
Morgan/ Cllrs Noble and 
McIlroy 

To receive an update on the status of current Council projects.  

6. Task Group updates Lead Councillors To receive updates on the work of the O&S and Leader’s Task 
Groups.  

 

River Thames Task Group Update – confirmed  

7. Work Programme and Cabinet Forward Plan  Chairman / Terry Collier  To note the proposed work programme and consider issues of 
interest for the future work programme from the Cabinet 
Forward Plan. NB There are no further meetings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee scheduled.  

 

P
age 53

A
genda Item

 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes , 09/02/2021 Overview and Scrutiny Committee

	5 Cabinet Forward Plan
	6 Revenue Monitoring Q3 (Oct - Dec)
	Appendix A - Net Revenue Budget Monitoring at 31-12-20, 24/02/2021 Cabinet
	Appendix B - Net Revenue Budget Monitoring by expenditure and income at 31-12-20, 24/02/2021 Cabinet

	7 Capital Monitoring Q3 (Oct-Dec)
	Appendix A - Summary Capital Monitoring Q3, 24/02/2021 Cabinet
	Appendix B Detailed Capital Monitoring Q3, 24/02/2021 Cabinet

	8 River Thames Task Group update
	Appendix A River Thames Task Group aims March 2021

	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
23 March 2021

Present:
Councillor V.J. Leighton (Chairman)
Councillor O. Rybinski (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors:

J.H.J. Doerfel M. Gibson L. E. Nichols
J.T.F. Doran A.C. Harman D. Saliagopoulos
R.D. Dunn [.T.E. Harvey R.A. Smith-Ainsley
T. Fidler N. Islam

Apologies: Councillors C.L. Barratt

In attendance: Councillors C. Bateson, Buttar and R.W Sider BEM

80/21 Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2021 and the extraordinary
meeting on 9 February were approved as a correct record.

81/21 Disclosures of Interest
There were none.

82/21 Call-in of Cabinet decisions
No Cabinet decisions have been called in.

83/21 Cabinet Forward Plan
The Cabinet Forward Plan was noted.

84/21 Revenue Monitoring Q3 (Oct - Dec)

The Chief Accountant introduced the report and highlighted the main points.
He informed the Committee that he had not had the opportunity to revamp the
report yet but that he would be making changes to improve readability in
future.

The Chief Accountant explained that there was an error in the Councils favour
where the reported underspend at paragraph 1.1 should have stated £1.36
million not £1.29 million. He explained that this error had been due to
environmental enhancements being treated incorrectly and the report would
be amended.

The Chief Accountant drew the Committees attention to table 2.2 (loan
interest payable) where a budget figure of £24.035 million against a forecast
outturn of £24.258 million was recorded, but the correct figure was actually



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 23 March 2021 - continued

£24.035million as that related to the loan interest on the Council’s commercial
and regeneration assets. He explained that as a result the variance was only
£23k, that the error was purely presentational and did not impact on the
bottom line.

The Chief Accountant stated that COVID-19 had had a significant impact with
an underspend of £1.357 million forecast, which equated to just under 90% of
the projected underspend.

In response to questions the Chief Accountant explained that the government
were going to reimburse 75% of the Councils recoverable loses over a three
year period and that each year the deficit would be recalculated. He further
explained that the Council were waiting for confirmation of the methodology
the government would use to calculate the amount but that if they applied the
traditional method it would be around £434k.

A member queried if a year to date column could be added to the report in
future to enable members to monitor progress. He also asked how members
should interpret the interest receivable and interest payable short term in
appendix A. The Chief Accountant advised that the interest had been split
between short and long term but that it should not have applied in this case
and should have been presented differently.

A members asked if it would be possible for Cabinet to consider using the
outstanding unallocated balance of the Project Delivery Fund as an
allowance, or bidding scheme, for Councillors and community groups to bid
for to support green initiatives in the borough. In response the Deputy Chief
Executive confirmed that he would note the request and raise it with Cabinet.
The Finance Portfolio Holder, Councillor Buttar, confirmed that he had noted
the suggestion and would consider it.

The Committee agreed to note the forecast outturn for 2020/21 as at 31
December 2020.

85/21  Capital Monitoring Q3 (Oct-Dec)

The Chief Accountant informed the Committee that the report had been
adapted and reflected the decision taken by Council on the moratorium earlier
in the year. He explained that the projected outturn was £3.25 million with
£110.1 million underspend to be carried over in 2021-22.

In response to a members question on the underspend as a result of the
delayed purchase of property Y the Deputy Chief Executive advised that he
would need to provide the Committee with a written response as the answer
would contain information that was currently exempt.

In response to a members queries the Chief Accountant explained that he
would need to look into the reported underspend on Harper House and the
year to date expenditure on the Oast House and Ceaser Court and provide a
written response for circulation to the Committee. Members of the Committee



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 23 March 2021 - continued

expressed concern that the appendices were not providing a clear picture and
welcomed a written response on the queries raised.

A member queried why there was a carry forward of £24,500 against the air
guality line and expressed concern that progress was not being made. The
Deputy Chief Executive explained that the Council did want to move this
forward and he would provide the Committee with a written update on
progress after the meeting.

The Committee agreed to note the report.

86/21 River Thames Task Group update

The Group Head of Neighbourhood Services introduced the report and
provided the Committee with a detailed update on the work and achievements
of the task group to date. She informed the Committee that the Council had
completed several projects including providing a jetty for boat trips to support
Staines’ economy and upgraded lifesaving stations along the river. A variety
of projects were ongoing with external assistance from the Thames
Landscape Strategy.

In response to members questions the Group Head of Neighbourhood
Services explained that the manager of the Llamas café had done a lot of
work in preparation for providing electric boats for residents and visitors to
enjoy and that work was due to commence to remove the unsightly raised
flower beds, that had fallen into disrepair, so that electric charging points
could be installed. She explained that the café manager understands the river
and was very keen to deliver and was considering bringing back the crazy
golf.

The Committee noted that residents has also contributed to improving the
riverscape with one resident pulling trolleys from the river for the Council to
collect. The Committee also noted that Councillor Gibson was in the process
of arranging a joint river and land clean up and would share the details with
the Committee in due course.

The Committee thanked the Group Head of Neighbourhood Services, the
Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny and members of the task group for
their work to date.

87/21 Task Group - updates and closure

The Committee noted that the Clean Streets task group had agreed to close
as the Spelthorne Litter Pickers were doing a fantastic job and there was no
need for duplication. The Committee expressed their thanks and gratitude to
the Spelthorne Litter Pickers and noted that a combined land and river litter

pick was in the process of being organised.

The Chairman informed the Committee that if the Committee system is
adopted by Council at its extraordinary meeting on 25 March 2021 any future
work of the Task Groups will be subsumed into the relevant Committee and
the Committees shall decide whether there is a need to set up a sub-



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 23 March 2021 - continued

committee or Task Group to look at a particular matter. The Chairman
thanked members and officers for all their work and for providing the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee with regular updates.

The Committee noted the updates.

88/21  Work Programme

The Chairman advised the Committee that as there were no further ordinary
meetings of the Committee scheduled there was no further work to be
considered. The Chairman explained that although the Committee were due
to have an extraordinary meeting to conduct a Review of the Eco Park officers
had not been able to arrange this with the relevant responsible agencies.

The Committee noted that as there were no further ordinary meetings
scheduled there was no further work to be considered.



